CO0714 Additional Crosstabs

1,147 Registered Voters

AREA. . . ittt i e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Weighted Percentage 100% 30% 20% 20% 31%
MoE (+/-%) 2.89 4.76 7.87 5.90 5.74
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Weighted Percentage 41% 59% 35% 43% 78% 13%
MoE (+/-%) 3.93 4.29 4.21 4.90 3.19 9.39

4., If the election for United States Senator were being held today, and the candidates
were Mark Udall the Democrat and Cory Gardner the Republican, for whom would you vote?

AREA . i e e e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Udall 42% 50% 47% 42% 31%
Gardner 44 34 40 46 56
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 1 - 4 - 2
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 3 3 2 2
DK/NA 10 12 7 10 9
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Udall 48% 38% 47% 33% 39% 53%
Gardner 42 46 43 52 48 33
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 1 2 1 2 2 -
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 2 3 2 2 2 5
DK/NA 6 11 7 11 9 9

5. Is your opinion of Mark Udall favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough about
him?

AREA . i e e e e e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Favorable 40% 49% 41% 40% 30%
Unfavorable 43 33 47 42 51
Hvn't hrd enough 17 18 11 18 19
REFUSED 1 - 1 - 1
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Favorable 45% 35% 45% 33% 38% 43%
Unfavorable 43 43 44 49 47 29
Hvn't hrd enough 11 21 11 18 15 28

REFUSED 1 1 - 1 1 -



6. Is your opinion of Cory Gardner favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough
about him?

AREA . &ttt ittt et e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Favorable 34% 25% 32% 40% 42%
Unfavorable 31 35 42 28 21
Hvn't hrd enough 34 39 25 31 37
REFUSED 1 1 1 2 -
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Favorable 34% 35% 34% 40% 37% 25%
Unfavorable 37 26 36 24 29 30
Hvn't hrd enough 29 38 30 35 33 45
REFUSED 1 1 - 1 1 1

7. If the election for President were being held today, and the candidates were
Hillary Clinton the Democrat and Chris Christie the Republican, for whom would you vote?

AREA. . . ottt i e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Clinton 42% 49% 47% 39% 34%
Christie 40 36 36 41 47
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 4 2 4 3 7
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 5 5 6 7 4
DK/NA 8 8 7 10 8
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Clinton 43% 41% 42% 34% 37% 58%
Christie 41 40 43 46 45 25
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 2 5 3 6 5 -
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 5 6 4 6 5 7
DK/NA 9 8 8 8 8 9



8. If the election for President were being held today, and the candidates were
Hillary Clinton the Democrat and Rand Paul the Republican, for whom would you vote?

AREA. . ittt ittt ittt i i
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Clinton 43% 52% 49% 44% 30%
Paul 46 37 42 43 57
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 1 - - 1 3
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 3 4 3 2 3
DK/NA 7 6 5 10 7
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Clinton 45% 41% 43% 33% 37% 63%
Paul 45 46 47 54 50 29
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 1 2 1 2 1 -
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 4 2 4 3 3 3
DK/NA 5 8 5 9 8 6

9. If the election for President were being held today, and the candidates were
Hillary Clinton the Democrat and Jeb Bush the Republican, for whom would you vote?

AREA. .. ittt it i i i i i
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Clinton 44% 52% 48% 42% 34%
Bush 40 35 33 36 52
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 3 1 3 4 5
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 4 4 5 7 3
DK/NA 8 8 10 11 6
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Clinton 45% 43% 43% 35% 39% 63%
Bush 41 39 43 45 44 27
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 2 4 3 4 4 -
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 4 5 4 5 5 5
DK/NA 7 9 7 10 9 5



10. If the election for President were being held today, and the candidates were
Hillary Clinton the Democrat and Mike Huckabee the Republican, for whom would you vote?

AREA . &ttt ittt et e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Clinton 44% 51% 51% 44% 33%
Huckabee 41 38 34 39 51
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 3 1 3 2 S
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 3 3 3 4 2
DK/NA 8 7 9 10 7
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Clinton 46% 42% 45% 35% 39% 62%
Huckabee 41 42 42 48 46 30
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 2 4 2 5 4 -
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 3 3 3 4 4 3
DK/NA 7 8 7 9 8 5

11. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough
about her?

AREA. . . ittt i e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Favorable 48% 55% 50% 50% 38%
Unfavorable 48 41 48 45 58
Hvn't hrd enough 3 4 2 3 4
REFUSED 1 - - 2 1
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Favorable 49% 47% 47% 39% 42% 69%
Unfavorable 49 48 50 57 54 28
Hvn't hrd enough 2 4 3 3 3 3
REFUSED - 1 - 1 - -

12. Is your opinion of Chris Christie favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough
about him?

AREA . . it i e e e e e e e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Favorable 34% 32% 34% 33% 36%
Unfavorable 37 36 44 41 30
Hvn't hrd enough 28 32 20 24 32
REFUSED 1 - 2 2 1
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Favorable 38% 31% 38% 36% 37% 26%
Unfavorable 45 30 43 30 36 30
Hvn't hrd enough 16 37 17 33 26 43

REFUSED 1 1 1 1 1 2



13. Is your opinion of Rand Paul favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough about
him?

N
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Favorable 39% 31% 37% 42% 48%
Unfavorable 28 30 34 30 21
Hvn't hrd enough 32 39 29 27 31
REFUSED 1 - - 2 1
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Favorable 38% 40% 40% 46% 44% 31%
Unfavorable 38 21 36 20 27 23
Hvn't hrd enough 23 38 23 34 29 45
REFUSED 1 - 1 - 1 1

14. Is your opinion of Jeb Bush favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough about
him?

AREA. . . ottt i e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Favorable 31% 24% 30% 29% 39%
Unfavorable 36 38 35 43 31
Hvn't hrd enough 32 38 34 26 30
REFUSED 1 - 1 2 -
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Favorable 35% 28% 36% 33% 34% 20%
Unfavorable 40 34 38 32 35 40
Hvn't hrd enough 25 37 25 35 30 40
REFUSED 1 - 1 - - -

15. Is your opinion of Mike Huckabee favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough
about him?

AREA . . it i e e e e e e e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Favorable 36% 29% 29% 36% 46%
Unfavorable 29 29 40 26 25
Hvn't hrd enough 34 42 31 35 28
REFUSED 1 1 - 2 -
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Favorable 35% 36% 37% 42% 40% 26%
Unfavorable 39 23 38 24 30 23
Hvn't hrd enough 25 40 25 34 30 48

REFUSED - 1 - - - 3



18. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mark Udall is handling his job as United
States Senator?

AREA. . ittt it i e i e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Approve 42% 51% 41% 41% 34%
Disapprove 46 36 50 46 54
DK/NA 12 14 8 13 12
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Approve 48% 38% 46% 34% 40% 52%
Disapprove 46 46 47 52 50 31
DK/NA 6 16 7 14 11 18

19. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Michael Bennet is handling his job as United
States Senator?

AREA. ¢ ittt ittt i i i e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Approve 36% 40% 38% 31% 33%
Disapprove 36 30 41 37 39
DK/NA 28 30 21 32 28
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Approve 42% 32% 43% 31% 36% 39%
Disapprove 35 37 35 40 38 29
DK/NA 23 31 22 29 26 32

20. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as
President?

AREA . ¢ ittt ittt i e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Approve 39% 46% 46% 40% 28%
Disapprove 58 50 51 58 70
DK/NA 3 3 3 2 3
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Approve 41% 38% 41% 31% 35% 49%
Disapprove 57 59 58 67 63 42

DK/NA 2 4 1 2 2 10



22. Do you feel that Mark Udall deserves

deserve to be reelected?

Yes/Deserves
No/Does not
DK/NA

Yes/Deserves
No/Does not
DK/NA

38. Would you say that Mark

Yes
No
DK/NA

Yes
No
DK/NA

to be reelected, or do you feel that he does not

AREA. . ittt ittt ittt i i
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
40% 46% 40% 45% 31%
49 41 53 43 57
11 12 7 12 11
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
43% 38% 41% 34% 37% 53%
49 49 49 55 52 37
8 13 9 12 11 10
Udall - is honest and trustworthy or not?
AREA. .. ittt it i i i
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
45% 48% 45% 46% 41%
41 34 41 39 48
15 18 14 15 11
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
51% 40% 50% 37% 43% 52%
36 44 36 49 43 30
13 16 13 14 14 18

39. Would you say that Mark Udall

or not?

Yes
No
DK/NA

Yes
No
DK/NA

Denv/
Tot Bould
44% 51%
44 33
11 16

COLLEGE DEG

Yes No

50% 40%

42 46
8 14

cares about the needs and problems of people like you

Arap/
Jeff West
46% 44%
44 43
10 13
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Yes No
49% 37%
43 51

9 12

RestOf
State

36%
56
8

Wht

42%
48
10

Hsp

52%
32
17



40. Would you say that Mark Udall - has strong leadership qualities or not?

AREA . &ttt ittt e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Yes 51% 54% 52% 56% 44%
No 36 29 38 31 46
DK/NA 13 17 11 12 10
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Yes 53% 49% 51% 47% 49% 58%
No 35 38 36 42 39 28
DK/NA 13 13 13 11 12 15

41. Do you think Mark Udall is too liberal, too conservative, or about right?

AREA . . it i e e e e e e e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Liberal 40% 33% 40% 36% 51%
Conservative 7 [§ 9 8 5
About right 40 45 43 42 32
DK/NA 13 16 8 14 13
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Liberal 44% 38% 45% 44% 44% 26%
Conservative 6 7 [§ 6 6 7
About right 42 39 40 37 38 51
DK/NA 9 16 9 14 12 17

42. Would you say that Cory Gardner - is honest and trustworthy or not?

AREA . ¢ it ittt i e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Yes 41% 33% 44% 44% 45%
No 27 32 29 25 21
DK/NA 32 35 27 31 34
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Yes 43% 40% 45% 44% 45% 36%
No 25 27 24 27 26 25

DK/NA 32 33 31 29 30 39



43. Would you say that Cory Gardner - cares about the needs and problems of people like

you or not?

Yes
No
DK/NA

Yes
No
DK/NA

44. Would you say that Cory

Yes
No
DK/NA

Yes
No
DK/NA

Tot

42%
33
26

COLLEGE DEG

Yes

42%
35
23

Tot

42%
26
32

COLLEGE DEG

Yes

42%
26
32

AREA . &ttt ittt et e e

Denv/ Arap/

Bould Jeff West

36% 42% 46%

36 40 29

28 17 24
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG

No Yes No

42% 42% 45%

31 35 29

28 23 25

Gardner - has strong

AREA . & ittt et e ettt

Denv/ Arap/

Bould Jeff West

35% 41% 48%

28 36 23

36 23 30
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG

No Yes No

41% 43% 43%

26 26 26

33 32 30

Wht

44%
32
24

Hsp

37%
31
32

leadership qualities or not?

Wht

43%
26
31

Hsp

43%
20
37

45. Do you think Cory Gardner is too liberal, too conservative, or about right?

AREA . . it i e e e e e e e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Liberal 7% 8% 6% 9% 6%
Conservative 32 32 47 26 25
About right 37 30 33 43 41
DK/NA 25 31 14 21 28
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Liberal % 10% 4% 8% % 14%
Conservative 43 23 44 25 33 21
About right 32 40 33 44 39 31
DK/NA 21 27 20 24 22 33



46. (Split Sample) Regardless of who you may support, who do you think would do a better
job - on the economy and jobs, Udall or Gardner?

AREA . &ttt ittt et e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Udall 35% 39% 36% 32% 34%
Gardner 46 39 44 52 50
DK/NA 18 22 20 16 16
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No
Udall 36% 35% 35% 29%
Gardner 44 47 46 52
DK/NA 19 18 19 19

47. (Split Sample) Regardless of who you may support, who do you think would do a better
job - on the new federal health care law, Udall or Gardner?

AREA . &ttt et e ittt
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Udall 41% 43% 44% 45% 33%
Gardner 41 35 33 41 52
DK/NA 19 22 22 15 15
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No
Udall 47% 37% 46% 32%
Gardner 40 42 40 46
DK/NA 13 22 14 22

48. (Split Sample) Regardless of who you may support, who do you think would do a better

job - on immigration issues, Udall or Gardner?
AREA . . . i i e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Udall 38% 46% 40% 41% 28%
Gardner 40 30 41 38 49
DK/NA 22 24 19 21 23
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No
Udall 41% 36% 40% 31%
Gardner 40 40 41 43

DK/NA 18 25 19 26



49, (Split Sample) Regardless of who you may support, who do you think would do a better
job - on the issue of abortion, Udall or Gardner?

AREA . &ttt ittt et e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Udall 43% 52% 43% 39% 36%
Gardner 37 28 36 37 44
DK/NA 20 20 20 23 19
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No
Udall 50% 37% 50% 32%
Gardner 34 39 34 43
DK/NA 16 24 16 24

50. (Split Sample) Regardless of who you may support, who do you think would do a better

job - on issues that are especially important to women, Udall or Gardner?
AREA. ¢ ittt ittt i i i e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Udall 47% 52% 53% 46% 38%
Gardner 34 27 37 36 36
DK/NA 19 21 10 18 25
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No
Udall 52% 43% 52% 39%
Gardner 34 34 34 40
DK/NA 14 24 14 21

51. (Split Sample) Regardless of who you may support, who do you think would do a better
job - on energy and the environment, Udall or Gardner?

ARE A . &t ittt e e e e e et
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Udall 44% 47% 47% 47% 38%
Gardner 37 31 37 39 43
DK/NA 18 22 16 14 19
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No
Udall 48% 42% 46% 34%
Gardner 39 37 42 40

DK/NA 13 22 12 25



52. (Split Sample) Regardless of who you may support, who do you think would do a better
job - on the minimum wage, Udall or Gardner?

AREA . &ttt ittt et e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Udall 39% 46% 43% 37% 31%
Gardner 38 27 35 38 50
DK/NA 23 26 22 26 20
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No
Udall 45% 35% 44% 31%
Gardner 37 38 37 43
DK/NA 18 26 18 26

53. (Split Sample) Regardless of who you may support, who do you think would do a better
job - helping the middle class, Udall or Gardner?

AREA . &ttt et e ittt
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Udall 39% 48% 45% 36% 31%
Gardner 44 35 39 46 54
DK/NA 16 17 16 18 15
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No
Udall 44% 36% 43% 32%
Gardner 43 46 43 49
DK/NA 13 18 13 19

54. (Split Sample) Regardless of who you may support, who do you think would do a better
job - on the issue of gun control, Udall or Gardner?

ARE A . &t ittt e e e e e et
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Udall 33% 37% 43% 33% 25%
Gardner 46 42 39 51 50
DK/NA 21 21 18 16 25
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No
Udall 38% 30% 37% 27%
Gardner 44 47 46 52

DK/NA 18 22 17 21



55. (Split Sample) Regardless of who you may support, who do you think would do a better
job - when it comes to finding the right balance between cutting government spending that
is not needed and continuing government spending that is needed, Udall or Gardner?

ARE A . ot ittt e e e e e e e e e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Udall 37% 42% 41% 32% 31%
Gardner 45 36 45 50 51
DK/NA 18 22 14 18 17
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No
Udall 37% 37% 35% 32%
Gardner 48 43 49 48
DK/NA 15 20 16 20

56. Do you think of your vote for United States Senator as a vote for Barack Obama, or as
a vote against Barack Obama, or isn't Barack Obama much of a factor in your vote?

AREA . . it e e e e e e e e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
For Obama 13% 13% 18% 13% 11%
Against Obama 30 25 28 29 36
Not much of a factor 54 57 53 54 50
DK/NA 3 4 1 5 3
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
For Obama 13% 14% 13% 10% 11% 23%
Against Obama 24 34 24 38 32 26
Not much of a factor 62 48 62 49 55 42
DK/NA 1 4 1 3 2 9

59. Do you support or oppose the health care law passed by Barack Obama and Congress in
20107

AREA . i e e e e e e
Denv/ Arap/ RestOf
Tot Bould Jeff West State
Support 40% 47% 41% 45% 30%
Oppose 57 49 56 53 67
DK/NA 3 4 3 2 2
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG COLLEGE DEG
Yes No Yes No Wht Hsp
Support 44% 38% 43% 32% 37% 50%
Oppose 53 59 55 65 61 46

DK/NA 3 3 2 3 2 3



